Michigan Public Service Commission

2017 Year End Summary
Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Permits

Public Act No. 48

Pursuant to Public Act No. 48 the Michigan Public Service Commission received notification of 104 permit
applications during 2017. There were 92 new permits and 6 extensions to existing permits approved in 2017. Of the

98 permits approved in 2017, 32 were unilateral permits, 62 were bilateral permits, and 4 did not specify a permit

type. A total of 5 permits were denied in 2017.

Below is a summary of the permit notifications received from municipalities in the State of Michigan during 2017.

Municipality

Provider

Alaiedon Township Everstream Granted 3/22/2017  3/27/2017 5
Allendale Charter Township Ace Telephone Company Granted 4/27/2017  5/23/2017 26
Allendale Charter Township Everstream Granted 5/26/2017  6/12/2017 17
Allendale Charter Township KEPS Technologies Granted 7/24/2017  8/29/2017 36
Ann Arbor Charter Township Mobilitie LLC Granted 1/25/2017  2/20/2017 26
Ann Arbor, City of McLeod USA Communications Granted 10/19/2017 11/14/2017 26
Armada, Village of Macomb Educational Telecommunicatio Granted 3/30/2017  4/24/2017 25
Bangor Township, Bay County ACD.net Granted 1/10/2017  1/10/2017 0
Bellevue Township Mobilitie LLC Granted 8/1/2017  9/12/2017 42
Berkley, City of MCI Metro Granted 5/11/2017  7/17/2017 67
Berkley, City of MCI Metro Granted 7/26/2017  7/26/2017 0
Berlin Charter Township, Monroe Count US Signal Company Granted 2/17/2015  4/14/2015 56
Bingham Farms, Village of MCI Metro Granted 7/26/2017  8/29/2017 34
Blackman Charter Township Fiber Technologies Networks Granted 2/15/2017  2/21/2017 6
Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland  MCI Metro

Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland  MCI Metro Granted 11/3/2017 12/22/2017 49
Bloomfield Hills, City of MCI Metro Granted 6/7/2017  9/22/2017 107
Cadillac, City of Peninsula Fiber Network Granted 6/9/2017  7/17/2017 38
Cascade Charter Township Everstream Granted 1/12/2017  1/25/2017 13
Coe Township Casair Granted 8/28/2017  10/9/2017 42
Commerce Charter Township MCI Metro Granted 8/2/2017  9/12/2017 41
Dearborn, City of Level 3 Communications Extended  6/23/2017  7/28/2017 35
Delta Charter Township Spartan Net Co. Granted 6/29/2017 8/1/2017 33
Dundee, Village of ACD Telecom Granted 2/24/2017  2/28/2017 4
Dundee, Village of Everstream Granted 1/17/2017  1/19/2017 2
Dundee, Village of Fiber Technologies Networks Granted 3/2/2017  3/10/2017 8
Dundee, Village of Verizon Granted 12/5/2014 2/5/2015 62
East Bay Charter Township Everstream Granted 2/27/2017  3/13/2017 14
East Grand Rapids, City of KEPS Technologies Granted 3/20/2017  6/21/2017 93
East Jordan, City of Everstream Granted 5/25/2017  5/25/2017 0
Eastpoint, City of Chillicothe Telephone Company Granted 4/20/2017  5/16/2017 26
Eastpointe, City of MCI Metro Granted 8/2/2017 9/5/2017 34
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Estral Beach, Village of
Farmington, City of

Franklin, Village of
Frenchtown Charter Township
Garden City, City of

Garfield Charter Township, Grand Trave

Genesee Charter Township
Genesee Charter Township

Green Township, Alpena County
Grosse Pointe Shores, Village of

Hillman, Village of

Holland Charter Township, Ottawa Coun

Holland, City of
Huntington Woods, City of

Independence Charter Township

lonia, City of
Jackson, City of
Jonesfield Township

Lakefield Township, Saginaw County

Lathrup Village, City of
Leslie, City of

Lincoln Park, City of
Livonia, City of

Lyon Charter Township, Oakland Count

Madison Heights, City of
Manilus Township

Meridian Charter Township
Merrill, Village of

Midland, City of

Midland, City of

Midland, City of

Milford Charter Township
Milford, Village of

Monitor Township

Monroe, City of

Muskegon Heights, City of
Muskegon, City of

Nelson Township

Novi, City of

Novi, City of

Orchard Lake Village, City of
Orion Charter Township
Pine Grove Township
Plymouth Charter Township

Mobilitie LLC

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Everstream

MCI Metro

Everstream

Fiber Technologies Networks
Fiber Technologies Networks
Lynx Network Group, Inc.
MCI Metro

Everstream

Everstream

Everstream

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Everstream

Fiber Technologies Networks
LakeNet, LLC

LakeNet, LLC

MCI Metro

Mobilitie LLC

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Frontier

Everstream

LakeNet, LLC

Everstream

Everstream

Fiber Technologies Networks
MCI Metro

MCI Metro

KEPS Technologies
Everstream

Everstream

Everstream

Casair

Everstream

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Fiber Technologies Networks
Windstream
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Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Denied
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Denied
Granted
Denied
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended

8/17/2017
7/25/2017
8/17/2017
3/6/2017
10/2/2017
2/23/2017
2/13/2017
3/2/2017
7/16/2015
8/4/2017
2/24/2017
12/16/2016
12/13/2016
4/24/2017
8/4/2017
2[7/2017
5/11/2017
2/10/2017
2/10/2017
3/2/2017
2/14/2017
6/14/2017
6/14/2017
9/12/2017
8/2/2017
3/9/2015
8/7/2017
6/23/2017
9/6/2017
1/11/2017
10/26/2016
10/18/2017
9/8/2017
12/17/2016
8/14/2017
12/15/2016
12/16/2016
10/12/2017
9/12/2017
7/20/2017
5/27/2017
10/16/2017
9/15/2015
11/21/2016

9/5/2017
7/25/2017
9/11/2017

3/6/2017

11/20/2017

3/8/2017

3/1/2017
3/16/2017
7/20/2015
9/19/2017

3/1/2017
1/19/2017
1/18/2017

5/3/2017
8/31/2017

2/9/2017
5/17/2017
3/20/2017
2/23/2017

3/2/2017
2/20/2017
7/17/2017
7/24/2017

10/18/2017
8/16/2017

4/2/2015

8/9/2017
6/26/2017

9/7/2017
1/12/2017

11/18/2016
10/20/2017
11/6/2017

1/9/2017
9/12/2017
1/23/2017
1/24/2017

10/30/2017
9/19/2017
7/31/2017
6/29/2017

10/26/2017
10/8/2015

5/1/2017

161



Portage, City of

Robinson Township

Rochester Hills, City of

Rochester, City of

Shepherd, Village of

Southfield Township

Sterling Heights, City of

Sterling Heights, City of

Sterling Heights, City of

Sterling Heights, City of

Sterling Heights, City of

Sylvan Lake, City of

Taylor, City of

Traverse City, City of

Union Charter Township, Isabella Count
Union Charter Township, Isabella Count
Utica, City of

Walled Lake, City of

Warren, City of

Washington Charter Township, Macomb
Waterford Charter Township

West Bloomfield Charter Township
White Lake Charter Township

Wixom, City of

wyandotte, city of

wyandotte, city of

Ypsilanti Charter Township

Zeeland Charter Township

123.Net

Ace Telephone Company
MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Casair

MCI Metro

123.Net

Clear Rate Communications
Macomb Educational Telecommunicatio
MClImetro Access d.b.a Verizon
Mobilitie LLC

MCI Metro

Fiber Technologies Networks
Michigan Broadband Services
Casair

Everstream

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

MCI Metro

Mobilitie LLC

KEPS Technologies
Everstream
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Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Denied
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Extended
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Granted
Denied
Granted
Granted

8/25/2017
5/1/2017
7/31/2017
7/12/2017
10/26/2017
8/16/2017
12/2/2016
5/15/2017
1/16/2017
2/21/2017
6/6/2016
10/11/2017
11/9/2016
4/12/2017
8/29/2017
6/23/2017
6/16/2017
5/19/2017
8/9/2017
5/24/2017
6/13/2017
5/12/2017
5/23/2017
6/13/2017
7/6/2017
10/13/2016
11/16/2017
8/25/2017

8/25/2017
5/18/2017
9/11/2017
7/24/2017
11/7/2017
9/13/2017
12/19/2016
8/29/2017
1/26/2017
3/1/2017
9/28/2016
11/20/2017
11/9/2016
5/12/2017
9/26/2017
7/18/2017
8/9/2017
6/29/2017
9/12/2017
6/21/2017
7/14/2017
6/19/2017
6/30/2017
7/17/2017
7/6/2017
10/13/2016
12/19/2017
9/19/2017

17
42
12
12
28
17
106
10

114
40

30
28
25
54
41
34
28
31
38
38
34

33
25



