## Michigan Public Service Commission 2017 Year End Summary Telecommunications Rights-of-Way Permits Public Act No. 48

Pursuant to Public Act No. 48 the Michigan Public Service Commission received notification of 104 permit applications during 2017. There were 92 new permits and 6 extensions to existing permits approved in 2017. Of the 98 permits approved in 2017, 32 were unilateral permits, 62 were bilateral permits, and 4 did not specify a permit type. A total of 5 permits were denied in 2017.

Below is a summary of the permit notifications received from municipalities in the State of Michigan during 2017.

Municipality	Provider	Status	Filed	Issued	Days
Alaiedon Township	Everstream	Granted	3/22/2017	3/27/2017	5
Allendale Charter Township	Ace Telephone Company	Granted	4/27/2017	5/23/2017	26
Allendale Charter Township	Everstream	Granted	5/26/2017	6/12/2017	17
Allendale Charter Township	KEPS Technologies	Granted	7/24/2017	8/29/2017	36
Ann Arbor Charter Township	Mobilitie LLC	Granted	1/25/2017	2/20/2017	26
Ann Arbor, City of	McLeod USA Communications	Granted	10/19/2017	11/14/2017	26
Armada, Village of	Macomb Educational Telecommunicatio	Granted	3/30/2017	4/24/2017	25
Bangor Township, Bay County	ACD.net	Granted	1/10/2017	1/10/2017	0
Bellevue Township	Mobilitie LLC	Granted	8/1/2017	9/12/2017	42
Berkley, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	5/11/2017	7/17/2017	67
Berkley, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	7/26/2017	7/26/2017	0
Berlin Charter Township, Monroe Count	US Signal Company	Granted	2/17/2015	4/14/2015	56
Bingham Farms, Village of	MCI Metro	Granted	7/26/2017	8/29/2017	34
Blackman Charter Township	Fiber Technologies Networks	Granted	2/15/2017	2/21/2017	6
Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland	MCI Metro				
Bloomfield Charter Township, Oakland	MCI Metro	Granted	11/3/2017	12/22/2017	49
Bloomfield Hills, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	6/7/2017	9/22/2017	107
Cadillac, City of	Peninsula Fiber Network	Granted	6/9/2017	7/17/2017	38
Cascade Charter Township	Everstream	Granted	1/12/2017	1/25/2017	13
Coe Township	Casair	Granted	8/28/2017	10/9/2017	42
Commerce Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	8/2/2017	9/12/2017	41
Dearborn, City of	Level 3 Communications	Extended	6/23/2017	7/28/2017	35
Delta Charter Township	Spartan Net Co.	Granted	6/29/2017	8/1/2017	33
Dundee, Village of	ACD Telecom	Granted	2/24/2017	2/28/2017	4
Dundee, Village of	Everstream	Granted	1/17/2017	1/19/2017	2
Dundee, Village of	Fiber Technologies Networks	Granted	3/2/2017	3/10/2017	8
Dundee, Village of	Verizon	Granted	12/5/2014	2/5/2015	62
East Bay Charter Township	Everstream	Granted	2/27/2017	3/13/2017	14
East Grand Rapids, City of	KEPS Technologies	Granted	3/20/2017	6/21/2017	93
East Jordan, City of	Everstream	Granted	5/25/2017	5/25/2017	0
Eastpoint, City of	Chillicothe Telephone Company	Granted	4/20/2017	5/16/2017	26
Eastpointe, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	8/2/2017	9/5/2017	34

Estral Beach, Village of	Mobilitie LLC	Granted	8/17/2017	9/5/2017	19
Farmington, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	7/25/2017	7/25/2017	0
Franklin, Village of	MCI Metro	Granted	8/17/2017	9/11/2017	25
Frenchtown Charter Township	Everstream	Granted	3/6/2017	3/6/2017	0
Garden City, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	10/2/2017	11/20/2017	49
Garfield Charter Township, Grand Trave	Everstream	Granted	2/23/2017	3/8/2017	13
Genesee Charter Township	Fiber Technologies Networks	Denied	2/13/2017	3/1/2017	16
Genesee Charter Township	Fiber Technologies Networks	Granted	3/2/2017	3/16/2017	14
Green Township, Alpena County	Lynx Network Group, Inc.	Granted	7/16/2015	7/20/2015	4
Grosse Pointe Shores, Village of	MCI Metro	Granted	8/4/2017	9/19/2017	46
Hillman, Village of	Everstream	Granted	2/24/2017	3/1/2017	5
Holland Charter Township, Ottawa Coun		Granted	12/16/2016	1/19/2017	34
Holland, City of	Everstream	Granted	12/13/2016	1/18/2017	36
Huntington Woods, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	4/24/2017	5/3/2017	9
Independence Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	8/4/2017	8/31/2017	27
lonia, City of	Everstream	Extended	2/7/2017	2/9/2017	2
Jackson, City of	Fiber Technologies Networks	Granted	5/11/2017	5/17/2017	6
Jonesfield Township	LakeNet, LLC	Granted	2/10/2017	3/20/2017	38
Lakefield Township, Saginaw County	LakeNet, LLC	Granted	2/10/2017	2/23/2017	13
Lathrup Village, City of	MCI Metro	Extended	3/2/2017	3/2/2017	0
Leslie, City of	Mobilitie LLC	Denied	2/14/2017	2/20/2017	6
Lincoln Park, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	6/14/2017	7/17/2017	33
Livonia, City of	MCI Metro	Denied	6/14/2017	7/24/2017	40
Lyon Charter Township, Oakland Count	MCI Metro	Granted	9/12/2017	10/18/2017	36
Madison Heights, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	8/2/2017	8/16/2017	14
Manilus Township	Frontier	Granted	3/9/2015	4/2/2015	24
Meridian Charter Township	Everstream	Granted	8/7/2017	8/9/2017	2
Merrill, Village of	LakeNet, LLC	Granted	6/23/2017	6/26/2017	3
Midland, City of	Everstream	Granted	9/6/2017	9/7/2017	1
Midland, City of	Everstream	Granted	1/11/2017	1/12/2017	1
Midland, City of	Fiber Technologies Networks	Granted	10/26/2016	11/18/2016	23
Milford Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	10/18/2017	10/20/2017	2
Milford, Village of	MCI Metro	Granted	9/8/2017	11/6/2017	59
Monitor Township	KEPS Technologies	Granted	12/17/2016	1/9/2017	23
Monroe, City of	Everstream	Granted	8/14/2017	9/12/2017	29
Muskegon Heights, City of	Everstream	Granted	12/15/2016	1/23/2017	39
Muskegon, City of	Everstream	Granted	12/16/2016	1/24/2017	39
Nelson Township	Casair	Granted	10/12/2017	10/30/2017	18
Novi, City of	Everstream	Granted	9/12/2017	9/19/2017	7
Novi, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	7/20/2017	7/31/2017	11
Orchard Lake Village, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	5/27/2017	6/29/2017	33
Orion Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	10/16/2017	10/26/2017	10
Pine Grove Township	Fiber Technologies Networks	Granted	9/15/2015	10/8/2015	23
Plymouth Charter Township	Windstream	Extended	11/21/2016	5/1/2017	161

Portage, City of	123.Net	Granted	8/25/2017	8/25/2017	0
Robinson Township	Ace Telephone Company	Granted	5/1/2017	5/18/2017	17
Rochester Hills, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	7/31/2017	9/11/2017	42
Rochester, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	7/12/2017	7/24/2017	12
Shepherd, Village of	Casair	Granted	10/26/2017	11/7/2017	12
Southfield Township	MCI Metro	Granted	8/16/2017	9/13/2017	28
Sterling Heights, City of	123.Net	Granted	12/2/2016	12/19/2016	17
Sterling Heights, City of	Clear Rate Communications	Granted	5/15/2017	8/29/2017	106
Sterling Heights, City of	Macomb Educational Telecommunicatio	Granted	1/16/2017	1/26/2017	10
Sterling Heights, City of	MCImetro Access d.b.a Verizon	Granted	2/21/2017	3/1/2017	8
Sterling Heights, City of	Mobilitie LLC	Denied	6/6/2016	9/28/2016	114
Sylvan Lake, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	10/11/2017	11/20/2017	40
Taylor, City of	Fiber Technologies Networks	Extended	11/9/2016	11/9/2016	0
Traverse City, City of	Michigan Broadband Services	Granted	4/12/2017	5/12/2017	30
Union Charter Township, Isabella Count	Casair	Granted	8/29/2017	9/26/2017	28
Union Charter Township, Isabella Count	Everstream	Granted	6/23/2017	7/18/2017	25
Utica, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	6/16/2017	8/9/2017	54
Walled Lake, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	5/19/2017	6/29/2017	41
Warren, City of	MCI Metro	Extended	8/9/2017	9/12/2017	34
Washington Charter Township, Macomb	MCI Metro	Granted	5/24/2017	6/21/2017	28
Waterford Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	6/13/2017	7/14/2017	31
West Bloomfield Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	5/12/2017	6/19/2017	38
White Lake Charter Township	MCI Metro	Granted	5/23/2017	6/30/2017	38
Wixom, City of	MCI Metro	Granted	6/13/2017	7/17/2017	34
wyandotte, city of	MCI Metro	Granted	7/6/2017	7/6/2017	0
wyandotte, city of	Mobilitie LLC	Denied	10/13/2016	10/13/2016	0
Ypsilanti Charter Township	KEPS Technologies	Granted	11/16/2017	12/19/2017	33
Zeeland Charter Township	Everstream	Granted	8/25/2017	9/19/2017	25